**TOWN OF PENDLETON** 6570 Campbell Boulevard Lockport, NY 14094



Supervisor Joel Maerten Councilman Jason Evchich Councilman Justin Graham Councilman Joseph Hickman Councilman David Leible

At the meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton, Niagara County, New York, held in the Board Room at the Town of Pendleton Town Hall, 6570 Campbell Boulevard, Lockport, New York, 14094 at 7:00 p.m. on February 28, 2022.

**WHEREAS**, the Justices of the Town of Pendleton rely on the assistance of the Court Clerks for efficient and accurate execution of all Court operations; and

**WHEREAS,** unforeseen factors, such as a pandemic, may preclude Court Clerks from reporting on scheduled duty dates; and

**WHEREAS,** appointment of an alternate Court Clerk will assist with addressing any future events that may impact the operations of the Town Court

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** by the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton on this 28<sup>th</sup> day of February 2022 that Linda Cutter is appointed Court Clerk, at a rate of compensation of \$19.98 per hour, to report for work on an as-needed basis as determined by the Town Justices. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

Resolution Page: 1 of 1